File No. 100627 Committee Item No. 21

Board Item No. Ry

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Government Audit and Oversight Date _June 18, 2010
Board of Supervisors Meeting "~ Date June 22,2010
Cmte Board

[1 [0 Motion

[T [] Resolution

® M Ordinance

[1] [0 Legislative Digest

[] [] Budget Analyst Report

1 [] Legislative Analyst Report

1 [ Youth Commission Report

[[] [ Introduction Form (for hearings)

[1 [] Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report

B a\&% MOU

L] Grant Information Form

[T [] GrantBudget

7 [ Subcontract Budget

[1 [J Contract/Agreement

[[] T[] Form 126 — Ethics Commission

[1 [ AwardLetter

1] [] Application

[1 [0 Public Correspondence

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

8¢ B0 _Amendment No 31w MOU

[] 8 _Controller's Report

Ll [

L] O

1 L

Completed by:_Alisa Somera Date_ June 11, 2010
Completed by:_Alisa Somerm Date June 21,2010

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.
The complete document can be found in the file.






e e~ A W N -

N N NN NN S e el wd wdh md ed e ed e
[2 IR SO T (% - O os N B + B T = T 4 ) B - S 4 B A e e =

FILE NO. 100627 . ORDINANCE NO.

[Memorandum of Uhderstanding, Amendment No. 3 — Automotive Machinists Union, Local
1414]

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 3 to fhe 2006-2011
Memorandum of Understénding bétween the City and County of San Francisco and the
Automotive Machinists Union, Local 1414, Machinists Automotive Trades District 190,
International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers by extending the term
of the parties’ Agreément through June 30, 2012, and by irﬁplementing specified terms
and 'conditions.of employment for FYs 2010-2011 and 7\101'§~2012.

NOTE: Additions are single-underiine italics Times New Roman;
deletions are s ek : .
Board amendment additions are double-underiined;
Board amendment deletions are strkethrough-nermal.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements Amendment No. 3
amending the 2006-2011 Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of
San Francisco and the Automotive Machinists Union, Local 1414, Machinists Automotive
Trades District 190, International Association of Mach?nis‘ts and Aerospace Workers by
extending the term of the parties’ Agreement through June 30, 2012, and by implementing
specified terms and conditions of employment for fiscal years 2010-2011 and 2011-2012. |

Amendment No. 3 to the Memorandum of Understanding so imptémented is on file in

the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 100627.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

ELIZABETH S, SALVESON
Chief Labor Attorney

Mayor Newsom “ Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 5132010

Ishareerdibarg 201 0%ordi s\ord! auin hinlsts locat 1414 amend #3.do¢




MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN AND FOR
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND

MACHINISTS UNION, LOCAL 1414
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS
& AEROSPACE WORKERS
MACHINISTS AUTOMOTIVE TRADES DISTRICT LODGE 190

JULY 1, 2006- JUNE 30, 2012




AMENDMENT No. 3

TO THE 2006-2011 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

‘ BETWEEN
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND '
THE MACHINISTS UNION, LOCAL 1414

The parties hereBy amend and extend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows:

LJ.
L.

WORKFORCE REDUCTION

1.

Obligation to Meet & Confer on Employee Workloads - The City and
Union acknowledge that there had been and may continue to be a
reduction in the city workforce primarily as a result of reduced revenue
and inflation.

The City recognizes its legal obligation to meet and confer in good faith
and endeavor to reach agreement on employee workloads.

The City shall provxde any written information relating to staffing levels
and workloads in a given departmeént upon written request to the
Employee Relations Division, with any reproduction costs above single
copies to be paid by the Union.

Advance Notice of Pending Layoffs - Any employee who is to be laid off
due to the lack of work or funds shall be notified, in writing, with as much
advance notice as possible but not less than thirty (30) calendar days prior to
the effective date of the layoff. Such thirty (30) calendar day minimum
advance notice of layoff shall not apply should layoff in a shorter period be
beyond the control of the City. The Union shall receive copies of any layoff
notice. The provisions of this section shall not apply to "as needed" or
intermittent employees hired for a specific period of time or for the duration
of a specific project or employees who are bumped from their position.

Between the date .of ratification of this Agreement through November 15,
2009, the City shall not effectuate layoffs of any represented employees.
This shall not include any displacement actions that resuit from layoffs
effectuated in non-Machinists bargaining units.

Lavoff Limitations

A, SD‘!‘!BE 2010: Between the datmgiihls AEI‘__S;!B_@MWMHQQ 30,

2 clusive, lavo e ee ented uni
the Public @Qg!%ee@ g;gg@gﬁ:ee of the San Francisco i; hgz: Counceil
and ist eal 1414 that result in complete

of City emg!gme@t wi ! he ]_mi:ted tg £g ur hundred twenty-five (425)
iti i d. The member unions of the







the City gecegeg addt : al Genera und eve , isc ;
2010-11 that wa t conte ated in the adopted ud t for the vea
and which is not offset by losses in_other General ¥und cagegggi% §

cal vear end e parties will idenfi gm those fund
iti dd

imiize a

lavoffs.
70d. C. Spring 2011: Between January 1, 2011 and June 30, 2011, the
i av ] epresented em ees onl
T0e. {1 __The !hree»!!g. nth _Budget Status Report, Six-Month

udget Status Re and Nine-Month Budget Status.
show a cumulative Fiscal Year 2010-11 General Fund deficit o
greater than $25 million. Credit towards the $25 million
cemulative deficit will be give ing a id-vear deficit
without lavoffs. Swuch credit will be in the amount of the deficit
reduction achieved without } id-vear la may be
used to_reduce the deficit above $25 million t may not
aceount for more than sixty (60) percent of the solutions used
to balance the deficit above $25 million. In the event of lavoffs,
the Ci il ide the and the Machinist i cal
1414 _with _complete and currept Budget Information
gpporting the need the additional la ediate
after issuing a ch_la ice e Ci ill schedu
eting with the e chinists mav also reguest fo
attend said meeting, At least one week prior to the scheduled
meseting, the Citv will provide the required Budget
information. This_meeting will be in_addition to meet a
confer sessions required by MMBA and/or this Agreement.
The purpose of the PEC meeting will be to identify alternatives
to_additional job loss {including, but net limited to, reductions
in City contract tential incenti tary deparfure
and measures to increase Ci evenue), and t inimize
er and impac ¢ additional la n_the
event the City receives a dditjg;g i General Fund revenue for
Fiscal Year 2010-11 that templated in the adopted
budget for the vear. and ggggg ;g g; offset by losses ;,n otbe[
eneral d categories a vear end, the pa

identi w those funds ma edt itigate the e ec*&~ g!
past} fsa inimize a addit' alla Lor



701, (2) The projected deficit in_the Fiscal Year 2011-12 Joint
ublished udM 20771 _exce

" milli at event, the Ci rovi and the

70h. D, Fiscal Year 2011-12: The City agrees to provide the PEC and




E. “Budget Information”, for purpeses of this Agreement, shall

704,

mean ¢ ete_copie all eurrent General Fund budget re
including Joint Renorts (together Iwith ail amendments or
lement eret ree- th,  Six- and Nine-Month

Qggg%t Status Reports; copies gi documents sbgwggg any reduction or
. - "

increase in state or federa

th ear-fo-date balance eet each nterprise

K. Nothing in this Aereement shall waive or prejudice the right or

LJa.

70K,

iti the Ci the Union with respect offs a ight
anfe yarter, the Civil Service ission, this Aereement

siate law,

REORGANIZATION

The City agrees nof to ggiecgate the plan g! Re gggag;zg; on described

i 's lette ees arch 2010
eorganizati lan)._ and _not t eme t are amzatl a
imilar in seope and impact prior to Ju 2 either the 101

C ection with the plan.

Prior_to Julv 1, 2012, the (i ee t_to effectuate a

T0m.

anizati an that Ia e than 20 e ee
represented c__ssihcag'on While assigning the work formerly
e rmed e la d ees to a similar number of new

Prior to July 1. 2012, as required by MMBA agd/g r_this Agreement,

- Z0n,

the City and !gg;% will 1 meet and confer over the impact of any work

egreanizati hat 1 a and will at that time consider
whethe ernatives to la exist

Nothing in _this Aereement shall waive or preiudice the right or

the Ci the ion with respect to lavoffs and rights



100, For Fxscai Xgam 2!!!!! 2011 gnd 201 ! 2012 only, the CltV w;ll nrovndg

Llc. UTILIZATION OF PROP FE AND TEMPORARY EXEMPT

10p.
70q. It is t t increase ilizati uch

II.G. SUBCONTRACTING

- Subcontracting of Work - City Charter 10.104
1. "Prop 1." Contracts:

6. a. The City agrees to notify the Union no later than the date a
department sends out Requests for Proposals when contracting out
of a City service and authorization of the Board of Supervisors is
necessary in order to enter into said contract.




10.

111a.

111b.

Upon request by the Union, the City shall make available for
inspection any and all pertinent background and/or documentation
relating to the service contemplated to be contracted out.

Prior to any final action being taken by the City to accomplish the

contracting out, the City agrees to hold informational meetings with

the Union to discuss and aftempt to resolve issues relating to such

matters including, but not limited to,

(1) possible alternatives to contracting or subcontracting;

(2) questions regarding current and intended levels of service;

(3)  questions regarding the Controller's certification pursuant
to Charter Section 10.104;

(4)  questions relating to pos&ble excessive overhead in the
- City's administrative-supervisory/worker ratio; and :

(5) questions relating to the effect on individual worker
productivity by provxdmg labor saving devices;

The City agrees that it will fake all appropriate steps to insure the
presence at said meetings of those officers and employees
(excluding the Board of Supervisors) of the City who are
responsible in some manner for the decision to contract so that the
particular issues may be fully explored by the Union and the City.

2. Advance Notice to Unions on Personal Services Contracts:

a,

Departments shall notify the Union of proposed personal services

confracts
where such services could potentzally be performed by represented
classifications.

a—éepaﬁmené-se&és—e&t—mq&ests—fer—pmpm A!; the tlme the

b.

summary form, where such services could potentially be
e ed epresented classi caiiqn_sl

If the Unrmwm_m%mpg:

;;ergo;ga!

services contract, { n_must make ifs reguest to the

i

appropriate deggggmt within_two weeks after the Union’s
receipt of the department’s netice.

The parties may discu ible alternatives to contracti

subcontracting and gl_x_e_theg gge department staff has the
ertise a aciliti m i equest

haﬂ make available mz inspection an




ervice ¢ ated to be ira

11l d, In order to ensure that the parties are g;;g;,g-ag le to discuss their

conceyr

e _re e for contracti t decisi are
rese t the meeti efere in paragra
111d. e. The City _agrees io _p gx;gg the !2 nion_with notice(s) of
: depa Mﬁﬂgenta!
commissions and Clivil _Service igmmzssmn meetmgs during
which proposed personal services cgntrgg@g are ca!emm_
npsidel DN 1
€ epre ed classi ions.
dva Notice __to __Employee _ Organizations of _ the
truction intenance rd tract
1lle, a,
and
1111, b.

111g. ¢, In order et arties a able to disc i




11%h. d, The (ifv agrees ¢ ide the San Francisco Bnildin
Council : .
with notice(s) of departmental commissions and Civil Sexvice
Commission meefings _during which propesed
gmtmcgog[mamtegance Qntzactg are calendared igx
¢ erati ue ices tentiall
erforme eprese ted class: cati

4. Joint __ ILabor Managemeni Commiitee on PSCs and
Constriuction/Maintenance Contracts

111i. a. The Citv and the PEC shall form a joint labor management
committee

on Dersgnal service and construction/maintenance contracis to

do the fol

55 (A (1)___Review areas of General Fund and Enterprise PSCs and
other _ci coniract includi construction/maintenance
contracts, affectin embers _with the goal ensurin
a iate nse ivil Service classificati

111k (0 Explore establishing workload forecasting by _city
departments.

111L {3 Review PSC processes, form(s) and fracking of PSCs,
and RFP notice requirements a ecommend i ements.

111im, (4) Existing committees set out in individua up"iggmMQI_is
shall con tinne as sub-committees under thi ion but shall

take on_specific areas of concern so as to gxg;gd redundant

ef . g parties asree to sef meeting agenda advance t

jj;_cxease egfjcjegcx.

11ln. b. The ngm: e will be comprised of ¢ gg {8) members gi h
PEC and
eight (8) City representatives. geleage time is g be provided
for work of this Committee ittee c ete it

work b e 2012,

HLB. WORK SCHEDULES
3, Voluntary Time off Program ("VIOP™

11.  The mandatory furlough provisions of Civil Service Commission Rules shall not
apply to covered employees.




12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

General Provisions: Upon receipt of a projected deficit notice
from the Controller, an appointing officer shall attempt to
determine, to the extent feasible and with due consideration for the
time constraints which may exist for eliminating the projected
deficit, the interest of employees within the appointing officer's
jurisdiction in taking unpaid personal time off on a voluntary basis.

The appointing officer shall have full discretion to approve or deny
requests for voluntary time off based on the operational needs of
the department and any court decrees or orders pertinent thereto.
The decision of the appointing officer shall be final except in cases
where requests for voluntary time off in excess of ten (10) working
days are denied.

Restrictions on Use of Paid Time Off while on Voluntary Time Off

(1) Al voluntary unpaid‘time off granted pursuant to this
section shall be without pay. :

(2)  Employees granted voluntary unpaid time off are precluded
from using sick leave with pay credits, vacation credits,
compensatory time off credits, floating holidays, training
days or any other form of pay for the time period involved.

(3)  Duration and Revocation of Voluntary Unpaid Time Off -
Approved voluntary time off taken pursuant to this section
may not be change by the appointing officer without the
employee’s consent. h




18.

130a,

Notwithstanding the provision of Asticle IIL.B.3. above, covered
‘employees shall take three-Citwelve (12) unpaid furlough days in
fiscal year 2010-2011_and twelve (12 aid furlough days i
fiscal vea -2012 with the total amount of unpaid fuy
davs_in_fiscal vear 2011-2 based o ecific_economic

(1) Employvees may take nnpaid furlough days in_bourly

130b.

increments, §;;Qject to a four-hour minimum.

130¢.

(2) ___All unpaid furlough davs must be schedunled no less

than 5 working days in advance, subject fo prior scheduling
al of the inti Hiicer esignee.

(3) Subject to the operational needs of the department,

1304,

vered e e all take e _ andat aid
da the dav before the ankseivin lida d

'_the 4} manda ai _days during the

weekdavs _between the Christmas and New Year’s Day’
holidays. :

(a) The City will evaluate Citv departments or divisions

for which Minimum Staffing Davs are appropriate.

2010 13 the Ci i ifv_the PEC

which departments/divisions have been slated for
Minimum Staffing Davs and/or reduced staffing, If the
" PEC has anv conce epardine the list, it must make

its _concerns kn t within ee 4
calendar davys. agrees to disc anv _concerns -

aised the via this process. If the PEC finds



? inadequate, i ate its concern
to the i ¢ fin i ne
i e inimu a ren

-- five (5) days.

130e¢,
1301,
130g.
1300
rgduce twg!xg ( 1;) fl__g;!g_z;;g h g ggg (or
1304, (a) Deficit_of $!5!!-$2§! mlihgn Q five (5) ggg aid
1304, (b) Deficit from 3100 up to 3150 million: to three (3)
i d -12. '
130k, {¢) Deficit less than $100 million: to zero (0) nnpaid

furlough days.




10.  RETIREMENT RESTORATION PAYMENT

19.

described § ectln .B.3.b., the Ci ill akea ilable re

ivalent the pensionable value the onpaid furloughs
described in Sectic B.3.b. of this Asreement for the period used by the
applicable retirement system to determine the ¢ ee's final compensation

r retire t e ina ensati eriod),

TLLJ. HEALTH BENEFIT CONTRIBUTIONS
5. MEDICALLY SINGLE EMPLOYEES

181. For "medically single"/Fmployee-Only employees; {i.e., benefited employees not
receiving the contribution paid by the City for dependent health care benefits), the
City shall contribute all of the premium for the employee's own health care
benefit coverage.

Fiscal Year 2011-12 and Thereafter . '
a ity and the PEC will establish a labor-manasement ¢ itiee t
egi eeting no Iater tha ctobe 1), concludi efore Decembe

3 0.1 det cane to ~negotiated eM a ents that

in the City’s e emnlovee health care cosf, Qeg;‘gg;’gg Fiscal Year 2 ) 11-1 g.'-

181b. Shoupld the ¢ ittee not reach tual agre t anothe i the
following goes into eﬂect for F;sca! Ye ear 2!!!! 12 agd thereafter, for all

t erence the ca ed a unt of thg City P!an

_.S mb ﬁ above and he ¢ t an _coverage in the medica
e ee-Onlv cate
!8 lc. If no mutual agreement on another option is reached as describ ed in

paragraph 181b, and if an emniovee s work location reasonably reguires
him or her io reside in a cou ~which there is available




20.

The aforesaid payments shall not be considered as part of an employee’s salary
for the purpose -of computing straight time earnings, compensation. for overtime
worked, premium pay, retirement benefits or retirement contributions; nor shall
such contributions be taken into account on determining the level of any other
benefit which is a function of or percentage of salary. ‘

gggdgnanceg is_express slv waived in zts entlr tv with rtMM

COve thi eeme

IV.F.

21.

22.

23.

PROTECTIVE COVERALLS

For employees working in classifications covered by the term of this Agreement,
the City agrees to provide one clean pair of protective coveralls_(or work pants)

each working day to each employee. The employee may choose to_receive

overalls/coveralls or work pants. The cost of coveralls {or work pants) and
laundering of the same shall be paid by the City. The employee is responsible for

safeguarding coveralls_(or work pants) issued to him/her and will be held
responsible for the un-depreciated value of any coveralls lost, stolen, or damaged
beyond fair wear and tear. Evidence of forced entry to an employee locker will be
grounds for relieving an employee of responsibility for stolen coveralls.
Responsibility for losses of individual sets of coveralls (er work pants) will be
determined by the worker’s supervisor on a case-by-case basis.

No employee in a classification covered by this Agreement shall be required to
work in a location where he/she comes in contact with raw sewage or toxic or
hazardous chemicals or substances if not provided with protective clothing as
deemed appropriate for the purpose by the employee and his/her appointing
officer.

The City agrees to provide one clean pair of protective coveralls, exbib- overalls,
or work gagtg each working day to each represented employee in a mac}umst 30b
code. : [ [ .
The optlon for bxb-overal}si er—coverallsim%m%gm shali be gzven once a
year. The cost of the bib-overalls, excoveralls, or werk pants and laundering of
the same shall be paid by the City. The employee is responsible for safeguarding
bib-overalls, andfez-coveralls, and/or work pants issued to him/her and will be




held responsible for the im-depreciated value of any issued items lost, stolen, or
damaged beyond fair wear and tear. Evidence of forced eniry to an employee
Jocker will be grounds for relieving an employee of responsibility for stolen bib-
overalls, ex-coveralls, or work pants. Responsibility for loss of individual sets of
bib-overalls, er-coveralls, or work pants Wzll be determined by the Worker s
supervisor on a case-by-case basis.

V.D. DURATION OF AGREEMENT

24..  This Agreement shall be effective July 1, 2006, and shall remain in full force and
effect through June 30, 20112012,

FOR THE CITY FOR THE UNION

Micki Callahan Date Arthur Gonzalez Date
Human Resources Director The Machinists Union, Local 1414
Martin R. Gran , Date

Employee Relations Director

Approved As To Form:

%/MM (fééfﬁw S-1{-co
Elizai?éth Salveson Date
ChieflLabor Attorney,

Office of the City Attorney






CITY AND COU...Y OF SAN FRANCISCO

OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER ‘ Ben Rosenfield
Controller

Monique Zmuda
Deputy Controller

June 16, 2010

Ms. Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
City Hall, Room 244 |

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: File Number 100627: Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with
Machinists Union, Local 1414

Dear Ms. Calvillo,

In accordance with Ordinance 92-94, I am submitting a cost analysis of Amendment #2 (amendment) to the MOU
between the City and County of San Francisco and the Machinists Union, Local 1414. The amendment applies to
the period commencing July 1, 2006 through Juné 30, 2012, affecting 155 authorized positions with a salary base
of approximately $11.2 million and an overall pay and benefits base of approximately $14.2 million. While not
included in the Public Employees Committee of the San Francisco Labor Council (PEC), Local 1414 has agreed
to the majority of the terms in the summary letter. ’

The amendment to the MOU extends the contract through FY2011-12. Based on our analysis, the amendment
will result in a $402,000 savings in FY2010-11. The approximate savings from previous concessions for
FY2010-11 is 131,000. During the term of the amendment, represented employees shall observe 12 unpaid
furlough days i FY 2010-11, resulting in $394,000 dollar cost savings in wages, as compared to base budget.
The same concessions continue in FY2011-12, resulting in an additional incremental cost savings of $131,000.

The amendment provides that employees who retire during the term of the agreement whose compensation is
irpacted by the furlough will receive a payment equaling the pensionable value of the unpaid days that impact
the retirement benefit. This will result in a cost to the City that will be determined by San Francisco Employees’
Retirement System and is dependent on each retiree’s circumstances.

In FY2010-11, the amendment re-establishes the tool allowance previously agreed to as a concession, for a
cost of approximately $67,600.

Should the PEC and City be unable to find $3 million in health care savings next year, the PEC health benefits
provision applies and could result in $17,000 i savings in FY2011-12 under this bargaining unit.

The cost of continuing existing health and dental benefits provided in the amendment will increase by
approximately $138,000 in FY 2010-2011. If you have additional questions or concerns please contact me at
554-7500 or Peg Stevenson of my staff at 554-7522.

Singerel
Beif Rosenfield
Controller

ce: Martin Gran, ERD
Harvey Rose, Budget Analyst -

415-554-7500 City Hall = 1 Dr. Carlten B. Goodlett Place » Room 316 » San Francisce CA 94102-4694 FAX 415-354-7466



Amendment 3, MOU extension *"~ough June 30, 2012

Machinists Union, Local 1414,. a-MTA Employees Only

Estimated Costs/(Savings) FY 2010-2013
Controller's Office

Annual Costs/(Savings)

Wages :
July 1, 2010 - June 30, 2011: 12 furlough days
July 1, 2011 - June 30, 2012: 12 furlough days

Premiums/Other Payments

Reinstate annual tool allowance

Wage-Related Fringe Increases/(Decreases)

Benefiis
Cap on City contribution for medically single City Plan

Annual Amount Increase/(Decrease)

Budgeted Estimates for Cost Increase in Existing Benefits

Previously negotiated savings in addition to above

FY 2010-2011

EY 2011-2012

($393,674) ($131,225)
$67,000
($75,389) ($25,130)
- ($17,0486)
($402,062) ($173,400)
$137,846 $147,055
($131,225)



